



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CANTOR FITZGERALD, L.P., a Delaware
limited partnership,

Defendant-Below, Appellant,

v.

BRAD AINSLIE, JASON BOYER,
CHRISTOPHE CORNAIRE, JOHN KIRLEY,
ANGELINA KWAN and REMY SERVANT,

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees.

No. 162,2023

Court Below:
Court of Chancery

Consol. C.A. No. 9436-VCZ

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, DELAWARE STATE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION, AND SECURITIES
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert M. Palumbos
Ryan F. Monahan
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
RMPalumbos@duanemorris.com
RFMonahan@duanemorris.com

Richard L. Renck (#3893)
DUANE MORRIS LLP
1201 North Market Street, Suite 501
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 657-4900
RLRenck@duanemorris.com

Counsel to Amici Curiae

Jordan L. Von Bokern
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. Chamber of Commerce
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062-2000

*Counsel to the Chamber of
Commerce of the United*

States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. In Deciding This Case, the Court Should Recognize and Give Weight to the Numerous Benefits of Forfeiture-for-Competition Agreements.....	6
A. Forfeiture-for-Competition Provisions Protect the Same Significant Business Interests as Reasonable Noncompete Agreements.....	7
B. Forfeiture-for-Competition Agreements Are Uniquely Beneficial for Both Employers and Employees.....	12
II. The Value of Forfeiture-for-Competition Agreements Is Even Greater When Highly Compensated Professionals Enter Into Them.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ainslie v. Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P.</i> 2023 WL 106924 (Del. Ch. Jan. 4, 2023).....	13, 15
<i>Computer Aid, Inc. v. MacDowell</i> 2001 WL 877553 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2001)	10
<i>Hough Assocs., Inc. v. Hill</i> 2007 WL 148751 (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 2007).....	8, 12
<i>Rochester Corp. v. Rochester</i> 450 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1971)	14
<i>Sensus USA, Inc. v. Franklin</i> 2016 WL 1466488 (D. Del. Apr. 14, 2016)	10
<i>Tristate Courier and Carriage, Inc. v. Berryman</i> 2004 WL 835886 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2004).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Camila Ringeling et al., <i>Noncompete Clauses Used in Employment Contracts, Comment of the Global Antitrust Institute</i> , n.9	9
Evan P. Starr et al., <i>Noncompete Agreements in the U.S. Labor Force</i> , 64 J.L. & ECON. 53, 64 (2021).....	7
John McAdams, <i>Non-Compete Agreements: A Review of the Literature</i> (Fed. Trade Comm., Working Paper, 2019).....	8
Kurt Lavetti et al., <i>The Impacts of Restricting Mobility of Skilled Service Workers: Evidence from Physicians</i> (2018)	16
Norman D. Bishara & Evan Starr, <i>The Incomplete Noncompete Picture</i> , 20 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 497, 535 (2016)	8
